

No. 12-831

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2012

---

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WESTMINSTER SOCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

Greg Skidmore  
Bethany Rupert  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	579
OPINIONS BELOW .....	579
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	579
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	579
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	580
A. <i>Westminster Social Services, Inc.</i> .....	580
B. <i>The Affordable Care Act and HHS Mandate</i> .....	581
C. <i>Procedural Background</i> .....	583
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	583
ARGUMENT.....	585
I. <i>THE HHS MANDATE, AS APPLIED TO WESTMINSTER, VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE AND ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS NOT NEUTRAL OR GENERALLY APPLICABLE, IS NOT CREATED BY A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST, AND UNREASONABLE DISCRIMINATES AGAINST OUTWARD-LOOKING RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS.</i>	586
A. The HHS mandate is not a neutral law of general applicability because it specifically infringes upon religious institutions’ religiously motivated practices and exempts millions of individuals from the mandate’s requirements, thereby subjecting it to a strict scrutiny standard. ....	586
1. The HHS mandate is not generally applicable because it is underinclusive to its stated end by exempting millions of employees of uncovered employers who maintain a grandfathered plan, employers with fewer than fifty employees, or those that qualify as a “religious employer.” .....	587
2. The HHS mandate is not neutral because it specifically infringes upon the rights of religious institutions to engage in religiously motivated conduct.	588
B. The Government’s proffered interests in imposing the HHS mandate are not “compelling governmental interests” because the mandate is underinclusive due to its many exemptions. ....	590
C. The HHS mandate violates the Establishment Clause because it unreasonably discriminates against	

outward-looking institutions that possess strongly held beliefs and serve individuals not of their faith. .... 591

II. *THE HHS MANDATE VIOLATES THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT OF 1993 (“RFRA”) BECAUSE IT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS WESTMINSTER’S RELIGIOUS EXERCISE, DOES NOT FURTHER A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST, AND IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF FURTHERING SUCH AN INTEREST.* 594

A. The HHS mandate places a substantial burden on Westminster’s religious exercise because it forces Westminster to modify its religious practices, thereby violating its religion, or pay devastating fees. .... 594

B. The HHS mandate fails to further a compelling governmental interest because it neither broadens access to healthcare for Westminster’s women employees, nor decreases any supposed nationwide disparity between men and women’s healthcare costs due to its numerous exemptions. .... 597

    1. The HHS mandate, as applied to Westminster, does not broaden women’s access to healthcare because Westminster’s current healthcare coverage does not deny its women employees access to a form of healthcare they desire. .... 597

    2. Because the HHS mandate’s exemptions allow numerous employers to opt out of its requirements, the mandate does not increase uniformity of men and women’s healthcare costs. .... 598

C. Even if the HHS mandate did further a compelling governmental interest, it is not the least restrictive means of furthering such an interest because several less burdensome alternatives exist. .... 600

CONCLUSION ..... 602

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Abordo v. Hawaii</i> , 938 F.Supp. 656 (D. Haw. 1996) .....	29
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	14, 16
<i>Braunfield v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1990) .....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 28
Employment Div., Dept of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	14, 16
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	20
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. O'Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	23, 28
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....	21
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	24
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	13, 20
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012).....	23, 28
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	20
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	17
<i>May v. Baldwin</i> , 109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23, 28
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1123-JLK, 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	16
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	27
<i>Sebelius v. Westminster Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 08-04476 (13th Cir. July 31, 2012) .....	7, 11, 20, 21, 25, 29
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 347 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	25
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	19
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	23, 24
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1635(RBW), 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012) .....	15, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	23
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	28

<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	21
<i>Westminster Soc. Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 10-25641 (D. Olympia May 23, 2012) .....	7, 11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	25

### Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980D .....	9, 17, 24
26 U.S.C. § 4980H .....	10, 15, 17, 24, 27
26 U.S.C. § 5000A .....	10, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1185 .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....	10, 15, 17, 27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91 .....	10
Equity in Prescription Insurance and Contraceptive Coverage Act, S.104 § 704 (2001) .....	29
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et. seq.</i> ...	8, 14, 22, 24

### Miscellaneous Authorities

Blog for Choice, <i>Sec. Sebelius Speaks Out for Women's Health and Privacy at NARAL Event</i> .....	18
Cynthia Dailard, <i>Issues &amp; Implications: State Coverage of Contraceptive Laws</i> , The Guttmacher Report, AGI, Vol. 2, No. 4 (1999) .....	29
FDA Birth Control Guide .....	10
HHS Newsroom, <i>Increasing Choice and Saving Money for Small Businesses</i> .....	15
Institute of Medicine, <i>Clinical Prevention Services for Women – Closing the Gaps</i> .....	10
News Release, <i>A Statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius</i> .....	18
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) .....	20
United States Census Bureau, <i>Statistics about Business Size</i> .....	19, 27

### Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 .....	10, 16, 17, 19, 27
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 .....	11, 15, 19, 27
75 Fed. Reg. 34,550 .....	11, 15, 19, 27
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 .....	18
77 Fed. Reg. 8730 .....	18
77 Fed. Reg. 9,166 .....	16, 25
77 Fed. Reg. 9,167 .....	26

77 Fed. Reg. 9163..... 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 8, 14, 20
